

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

\_\_\_\_\_  
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE )  
COUNCIL, INC., and PUBLIC CITIZEN, )  
INC., )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

08 Civ. 10507 (PGG)

U.S. CONSUMER PRODUCT )  
SAFETY COMMISSION, )

Defendant. )  
\_\_\_\_\_

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Mitchell S. Bernard (MB 5823)  
Aaron Colangelo  
Avinash Kar  
Natural Resources Defense Council  
40 West 20th Street  
New York, New York 10011  
(212) 727-2700  
(212) 727-1773 (fax)

Counsel for Plaintiffs

Of Counsel:

Brian Wolfman  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20007

Dated: December 17, 2008

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii

INTRODUCTION .....1

STATUTORY FRAMEWORK.....1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....3

    Toxic Effects of Phthalates .....3

    The Challenged Agency Action .....4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....7

ARGUMENT .....8

I. Standard of Review .....8

II. The CPSC Decision Is Contrary to Law .....9

    A. The CPSIA Bans All Sales of Children’s Products Containing Phthalates  
    Beginning on the Effective Date .....9

    B. The CPSC’s Interpretation of the Statute Is Incorrect .....11

        1. Restrictions on Consumer Product Safety Standards Promulgated by the  
        CPSC Do Not Apply to Standards Legislated by Congress .....12

        2. Congress Designated the Phthalate Ban a Consumer Product Safety  
        Standard to Adopt the Preemption Regime that Applies to Such  
        Standards .....13

        3. Congress Imposed a Clear, Forward-Looking Ban on Phthalates in  
        Children’s Products that Does Not Implicate Retroactivity Concerns .....15

III. The Court Has Jurisdiction to Adjudicate Plaintiffs’ Claims .....17

    A. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge the CPSC Decision .....17

    B. Plaintiffs Challenge Final Agency Action.....19

IV. Plaintiffs Require Prompt Resolution of Their Claim for Relief.....22

CONCLUSION.....23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,  
387 U.S. 136 (1967).....20

Almendarez-Torres v. U.S.,  
523 U.S. 224 (1998) .....15

Appalachian Power Co. v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency,  
208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....21, 22

Barrick Goldstrike Mines Inc. v. Browner,  
215 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....20

Baur v. Veneman,  
352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003).....18

Bennett v. Spear,  
520 U.S. 154 (1997).....19, 20

Bldg. & Const. Trades Council v. Downtown Dev., Inc.,  
448 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2006) .....17, 19

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,  
477 U.S. 317 (1986).....9

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....8

Chicago & Southern Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman Steamship Corp.,  
333 U.S. 103 (1948).....21

Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency,  
801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....20

Colaio v. Feinberg,  
262 F. Supp. 2d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....19, 20

CropLife America v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency,  
329 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....21

De La Mota v. U.S. Dept. of Educ.,  
Civ. No 02-4276, 2003 WL 21919774 (S.D.N.Y. Aug 12, 2003) .....21

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <u>Dep't of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev. v. Rucker,</u><br>535 U.S. 125 (2002) .....                         | 13         |
| <u>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.,</u><br>546 U.S. 481 (2006) .....  | 11         |
| <u>Food &amp; Drug Admin. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.,</u><br>529 U.S. 120 (2000).....     | 13         |
| <u>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Political Contributions Data, Inc.,</u><br>943 F.2d 190 (2d Cir. 1991)..... | 11         |
| <u>Friends of Gateway v. Slater,</u><br>257 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2001).....                                | 10         |
| <u>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.,</u><br>528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....         | 17, 18, 19 |
| <u>Guilbert v. Gardner,</u><br>480 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2007) .....                                       | 9          |
| <u>Her Majesty the Queen v. Envtl. Prot. Agency,</u><br>912 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....           | 21, 22     |
| <u>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm'n,</u><br>432 U.S. 333 (1977).....                            | 17         |
| <u>Jaramillo v. Weyerhaeuser Co.,</u><br>536 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2008) .....                             | 9          |
| <u>LaFleur v. Whitman,</u><br>300 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002).....   | 18         |
| <u>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.,</u><br>511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....                                       | 15, 16     |
| <u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</u><br>504 U.S. 555 (1992).....                                     | 17         |
| <u>Maislin Indus. v. Primary Steel, Inc.,</u><br>497 U.S. 116 (1999) .....                             | 9          |
| <u>McKinnon v. Skil Corp.,</u><br>638 F.2d 270 (1st Cir. 1981) .....                                   | 10         |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <u>N.Y. Pub. Interest Research Group v. Whitman,</u><br>321 F.3d 316 (2d Cir. 2003) .....                           | 18     |
| <u>OSG Bulk Ships, Inc. v. United States,</u><br>132 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....                                | 20     |
| <u>Pierce &amp; Stevens Chem. Corp. v. U.S. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n,</u><br>585 F.2d 1382 (2d Cir. 1978) ..... | 10     |
| <u>Porter v. Nussle,</u><br>534 U.S. 516 (2002) .....   | 15     |
| <u>Rock of Ages Corp. v. Sec'y of Labor,</u><br>170 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 1999) .....                                   | 21     |
| <u>Rombough v. Fed. Aviation Admin.,</u><br>594 F.2d 893 (2d Cir. 1979) .....                                       | 21     |
| <u>TRW Inc. v. Andrews,</u><br>534 U.S. 19 (2004) .....   | 13     |
| <u>U.S. v. Alpers,</u><br>338 U.S. 680 (1950).....  | 13     |
| <u>U.S. v. The Anaconda Co.,</u><br>445 F. Supp. 486 (D.D.C. 1977).....   | 11     |
| <u>U.S. Gypsum Co. v. Muszynski,</u><br>161 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....                                   | 20, 22 |
| <u>Waterkeeper Alliance v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency,</u><br>399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005) .....                           | 8, 9   |
| <u>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns,</u><br>531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....  | 13     |

#### STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

|                                       |       |
|---------------------------------------|-------|
| 5 U.S.C. § 704 .....                  | 8, 19 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....            | 8     |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1261 note (b)(1)(B) ..... | 14    |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1278a .....               | 2, 16 |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 2051 .....                                 | 10            |
| 15 U.S.C § 2051(b) .....                               | 10, 18, 19    |
| 15 U.S.C § 2052(a)(6) .....                            | 12            |
| 15 U.S.C § 2056(a) .....                               | 12            |
| 15 U.S.C. § 2057c .....                                | 2, 4          |
| 15 U.S.C § 2057c(a) .....                              | <i>passim</i> |
| 15 U.S.C § 2057c(b)(1) .....                           | <i>passim</i> |
| 15 U.S.C § 2057c(b)(2) .....                           | 2             |
| 15 U.S.C § 2057c(b)(3) .....                           | 2             |
| 15 U.S.C § 2057c(d) .....                              | 2, 7, 11, 15  |
| 15 U.S.C § 2057c(e)(1)(B) .....                        | 2             |
| 15 U.S.C § 2057c(e)(1)(C) .....                        | 2             |
| 15 U.S.C § 2058(a)(1) .....                            | 12            |
| 15 U.S.C § 2058(b)(2) .....                            | 12            |
| 15 U.S.C. § 2058(g)(1) .....                           | 5, 11, 12, 13 |
| 15 U.S.C § 2058(h) .....                               | 12, 13        |
| 15 U.S.C § 2075(a) .....                               | 3, 14         |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1657(a) .....                              | 23            |
| 16 C.F.R. § 1000.10(a) .....                           | 5             |
| Pub. L. No. 110-278, 122 Stat. 2602, 2602 (2008) ..... | 10            |
| Pub. L. No. 101-608, 104 Stat. 3110, 3123 (1990) ..... | 10            |

#### FEDERAL RULES

|                             |   |
|-----------------------------|---|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) ..... | 9 |
|-----------------------------|---|

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

154 Cong. Rec. S7868 (July 31, 2008) (Statement of Sen. Inouye).....2  
154 Cong. Rec. S7874 (July 31, 2008) (Statement of Sen. Boxer) .....14  
154 Cong. Rec. S7876 (July 31, 2008) (Statement of Sen. Boxer) .....15  
154 Cong. Rec. H7580 (July 30, 2008) (Statement of Rep. Waxman) .....15  
H. Rep. No. 98-985 (1984), *reprinted at* U.S.C.C.A.N. 5779, 5784 .....23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2008 Wash. Legis. Serv. Ch. 288 .....14
